

No. 23-5572

In The Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the United States
Court Of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE LONANG INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KERRY LEE MORGAN, ESQ.*	GERALD R. THOMPSON, ESQ.
RANDALL A. PENTIUK, ESQ.	37637 Five Mile Rd, #397
PENTIUK, COUVREUR,	Livonia, MI 48154
KOBILJAK, P.C.	(734) 469-7150
2915 Biddle Avenue	thompson@t-tlaw.com
Suite 200	
Wyandotte, MI 48192	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>
(734) 281-7100	* <i>Counsel of Record</i>
KMorgan@pck-law.com	
Rpentiuik@pck-law.com	February 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE LAW OF NATURE CONTROLS THE MEANING OF “CORRUPTLY” AND REQUIRES THAT THE OFFICIAL PROCEEDING ITSELF BE CORRUPTED, NOT MERELY OBSTRUCTED, INFLUENCED, OR IMPEDED	8
A. The Term “Corruptly” Was Part Of The Old Testament Law Demonstrating Its Meaning Is From Antiquity.....	9
B. The Term “Corruptly” Was Part Of The Common Law Of England Demonstrating Its Long-Standing Usage And Precedent	13
C. Article III, § 3’s Term “Corruption Of Blood” Carries With It The Term’s Ancient And English Roots	16

II.	“CORRUPTLY” IN 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2) IS NOT MERELY A STATE OF MIND, BUT RATHER AN ADVERB, MODIFYING THE VERBS “OBSTRUCTS, INFLUENCES, OR IMPEDES”	17
A.	The Adverb Corruptly Modifies The Verbs Obstruct, Influence, Or Impede	17
B.	<i>Mens Rea</i> Requires An Intent To Corruptly Obstruct, Corruptly Influence, Or Corruptly Impede An Official Proceeding.....	18
C.	The Lower Court’s Definitional Lottery Defining Corruptly Is No Guide	21
D.	The Law Of Nature’s God Completes Judge Walker’s Initial Common Law Focus.....	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	22
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	19
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	16
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	23
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	19, 24
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	17
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	19
<i>Wallach v. Van Riswick</i> , 92 U.S. 202, 2 Otto 202 (1875)	17

Organic and Constitutional Law

Laws of Nature and of Nature's God2, 9

The Bible, New King James Version (NKJV)

Deuteronomy 4:16 & 25.....	10
Deuteronomy 9:12.....	10
Exodus 19:7-8.....	10, 11, 12
Exodus 20:3-4.....	9, 11
Exodus 32:1.....	11
Jeremiah 5:23.....	12
Judges 2:19.....	10
Isaiah 33:22.....	11
1 Kings 16:18-20.....	12
2 Kings 9:20-24 & 34.....	12
Micah 1:5.....	12
Nehemiah 1:7.....	9, 10

The Declaration of Independence 1776 1, 4

U.S. Const. Article III, § 3..... 16, 17

U.S. Const. Amend. XII..... 6, 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 111(a).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 231(a)(3).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c).....	2, 8, 9, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	3, 6, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(2).....	3
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(D).....	3

40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(G).....	3
--------------------------------	---

English Treatises

W. Blackstone, 1 <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (1765).....	4
---	---

W. Blackstone, 4 <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (1769).....	13-16
---	-------

E. Coke, 3 <u>Institutes of the Lawes of England</u> (1628-44).....	13
---	----

Other References

Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of America’s Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund in Support of Petitioner	3
---	---

W. LaFave, 1 <u>Substantive Criminal Law</u> § 5.1 (2d ed. 2003).....	19
---	----

K. Morgan, <u>The Laws of Nature and of Nature’s God: The True Foundation of American Law</u> , [Lonang]	1
--	---

H. Titus & G. Thompson, <u>America’s Heritage: Constitutional Liberty</u> , [Lonang].....	1
---	---

Dictionaries

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (11th ed. 2019).....	24
--	----

<u>Oxford English Dictionary</u> (2d ed. 1989)	24
N. Webster, <u>A Compendious Dictionary of the English Language</u> (1806 ed.)	9
N. Webster, <u>An American Dictionary of the English Language</u> (1828 ed.)	8, 9
